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TABLE 6-2

Employed college graduates, by sex, ethnicity, race, and major occupation: 2003–23
(Number)

Sex, ethnicity, race, and occupation 2003 2010 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023a

Both sexes 32,574,000 40,623,000 43,839,000 45,941,000 48,223,000 50,524,000 51,764,000 56,061,000
S&E occupations 4,588,000 5,374,000 5,766,000 6,407,000 6,769,000 7,466,000 7,894,000 8,711,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 421,000 602,000 638,000 631,000 610,000 698,000 794,000 813,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 1,930,000 2,396,000 2,653,000 3,156,000 3,419,000 3,774,000 4,031,000 4,573,000
Physical and related scientists 298,000 327,000 324,000 331,000 366,000 409,000 408,000 430,000
Social and related scientists 477,000 518,000 596,000 570,000 646,000 663,000 712,000 631,000
Engineers 1,463,000 1,531,000 1,554,000 1,719,000 1,728,000 1,921,000 1,949,000 2,263,000

S&E-related occupations 5,155,000 6,966,000 7,508,000 7,867,000 8,271,000 8,893,000 9,522,000 11,253,000
Non-S&E occupations 22,831,000 28,282,000 30,566,000 31,667,000 33,183,000 34,165,000 34,349,000 36,097,000
Hispanic or Latino 1,710,000 2,898,000 3,394,000 3,786,000 4,280,000 4,803,000 5,307,000 6,016,000

S&E occupations 199,000 274,000 357,000 387,000 505,000 564,000 692,000 851,000
Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 19,000 28,000 42,000 37,000 38,000 64,000 72,000 78,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 72,000 106,000 146,000 159,000 200,000 238,000 328,000 425,000
Physical and related scientists 12,000 13,000 17,000 17,000 29,000 27,000 32,000 38,000
Social and related scientists 21,000 30,000 48,000 55,000 95,000 77,000 81,000 84,000
Engineers 75,000 98,000 103,000 120,000 143,000 159,000 178,000 226,000

S&E-related occupations 265,000 434,000 572,000 629,000 702,000 821,000 843,000 1,142,000
Non-S&E occupations 1,245,000 2,190,000 2,465,000 2,769,000 3,073,000 3,418,000 3,772,000 4,023,000

Not Hispanic or Latino                
American Indian or Alaska Native 131,000 118,000 130,000 117,000 121,000 182,000 126,000 112,000

S&E occupations 14,000 11,000 10,000 10,000 14,000 S 10,000 12,000
Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 3,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 S 1,000 2,000 *
Computer and mathematical scientists 3,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 4,000 S 5,000 4,000
Physical and related scientists 1,000 1,000 * 1,000 S 1,000 1,000 D
Social and related scientists 2,000 S 3,000 2,000 S S 1,000 S
Engineers 4,000 6,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 5,000 2,000 4,000

S&E-related occupations 20,000 21,000 32,000 27,000 28,000 29,000 22,000 13,000
Non-S&E occupations 98,000 85,000 87,000 80,000 80,000 132,000 94,000 86,000

Asian 2,222,000 3,211,000 3,671,000 4,001,000 4,498,000 5,062,000 5,475,000 6,134,000
S&E occupations 624,000 968,000 996,000 1,321,000 1,338,000 1,543,000 1,665,000 1,771,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 60,000 112,000 117,000 114,000 126,000 157,000 167,000 148,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 331,000 536,000 572,000 813,000 840,000 955,000 1,064,000 1,107,000
Physical and related scientists 36,000 41,000 49,000 64,000 51,000 55,000 61,000 53,000
Social and related scientists 24,000 29,000 41,000 51,000 38,000 44,000 57,000 75,000
Engineers 173,000 251,000 217,000 279,000 283,000 331,000 316,000 388,000

S&E-related occupations 478,000 796,000 910,000 871,000 1,042,000 1,151,000 1,264,000 1,664,000
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TABLE 6-2

Employed college graduates, by sex, ethnicity, race, and major occupation: 2003–23
(Number)

Sex, ethnicity, race, and occupation 2003 2010 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023a

Non-S&E occupations 1,120,000 1,447,000 1,766,000 1,809,000 2,118,000 2,368,000 2,546,000 2,699,000
Black or African American 2,054,000 2,747,000 3,141,000 3,434,000 3,805,000 3,895,000 4,109,000 4,523,000

S&E occupations 200,000 251,000 275,000 308,000 382,000 379,000 399,000 487,000
Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 12,000 20,000 19,000 16,000 20,000 23,000 32,000 30,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 102,000 141,000 162,000 162,000 242,000 214,000 242,000 294,000
Physical and related scientists 8,000 11,000 12,000 13,000 11,000 18,000 16,000 15,000
Social and related scientists 27,000 24,000 25,000 42,000 48,000 47,000 44,000 58,000
Engineers 50,000 54,000 57,000 74,000 62,000 77,000 65,000 90,000

S&E-related occupations 285,000 401,000 462,000 515,000 610,000 613,000 756,000 889,000
Non-S&E occupations 1,569,000 2,095,000 2,404,000 2,612,000 2,813,000 2,903,000 2,955,000 3,147,000

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 90,000 119,000 133,000 182,000 137,000 129,000 136,000 42,000
S&E occupations 13,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 23,000 17,000 16,000 7,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 1,000 S 2,000 1,000 1,000 D 1,000 D
Computer and mathematical scientists 7,000 2,000 5,000 6,000 12,000 6,000 6,000 2,000
Physical and related scientists D * * D S S S D
Social and related scientists D S 1,000 S S 2,000 S D
Engineers 5,000 5,000 4,000 4,000 8,000 7,000 7,000 S

S&E-related occupations 21,000 28,000 24,000 21,000 16,000 30,000 36,000 10,000
Non-S&E occupations 56,000 79,000 97,000 149,000 97,000 82,000 83,000 24,000

White 25,973,000 30,946,000 32,698,000 33,495,000 34,435,000 35,269,000 35,373,000 37,670,000
S&E occupations 3,479,000 3,789,000 4,033,000 4,267,000 4,397,000 4,784,000 4,943,000 5,353,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 321,000 428,000 449,000 449,000 415,000 439,000 501,000 541,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 1,390,000 1,575,000 1,726,000 1,965,000 2,070,000 2,259,000 2,296,000 2,620,000
Physical and related scientists 237,000 257,000 242,000 233,000 265,000 300,000 288,000 311,000
Social and related scientists 394,000 427,000 467,000 407,000 451,000 480,000 513,000 392,000
Engineers 1,138,000 1,101,000 1,149,000 1,213,000 1,196,000 1,305,000 1,345,000 1,490,000

S&E-related occupations 4,022,000 5,208,000 5,380,000 5,676,000 5,726,000 6,053,000 6,412,000 7,159,000
Non-S&E occupations 18,472,000 21,948,000 23,285,000 23,552,000 24,313,000 24,432,000 24,018,000 25,158,000

More than one race 394,000 585,000 673,000 926,000 946,000 1,184,000 1,238,000 1,564,000
S&E occupations 60,000 69,000 84,000 103,000 109,000 158,000 169,000 230,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 6,000 8,000 9,000 12,000 9,000 14,000 19,000 16,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 24,000 34,000 40,000 50,000 52,000 88,000 89,000 122,000
Physical and related scientists 4,000 4,000 3,000 3,000 7,000 7,000 9,000 10,000
Social and related scientists 8,000 7,000 11,000 11,000 10,000 12,000 16,000 18,000
Engineers 18,000 17,000 20,000 27,000 31,000 37,000 36,000 63,000

S&E-related occupations 64,000 78,000 128,000 128,000 147,000 198,000 189,000 376,000
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TABLE 6-2

Employed college graduates, by sex, ethnicity, race, and major occupation: 2003–23
(Number)

Sex, ethnicity, race, and occupation 2003 2010 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023a

Non-S&E occupations 270,000 437,000 462,000 695,000 689,000 829,000 880,000 959,000
Female 15,111,000 19,978,000 22,052,000 23,218,000 24,900,000 26,341,000 26,493,000 29,603,000

S&E occupations 1,203,000 1,486,000 1,681,000 1,818,000 1,966,000 2,193,000 2,300,000 2,586,000
Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 164,000 292,000 311,000 302,000 292,000 337,000 367,000 405,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 552,000 602,000 673,000 833,000 919,000 975,000 1,053,000 1,214,000
Physical and related scientists 83,000 98,000 100,000 92,000 107,000 142,000 135,000 160,000
Social and related scientists 251,000 295,000 363,000 341,000 379,000 428,000 433,000 398,000
Engineers 154,000 200,000 235,000 250,000 269,000 310,000 312,000 409,000

S&E-related occupations 2,814,000 3,877,000 4,223,000 4,558,000 4,764,000 5,109,000 5,494,000 6,669,000
Non-S&E occupations 11,094,000 14,615,000 16,147,000 16,842,000 18,170,000 19,040,000 18,699,000 20,349,000
Hispanic or Latino 862,000 1,533,000 1,827,000 2,045,000 2,391,000 2,668,000 2,907,000 3,244,000

S&E occupations 57,000 84,000 120,000 117,000 154,000 182,000 206,000 251,000
Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 10,000 15,000 25,000 18,000 24,000 33,000 36,000 32,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 18,000 33,000 39,000 39,000 49,000 49,000 75,000 100,000
Physical and related scientists 4,000 6,000 7,000 6,000 10,000 11,000 11,000 17,000
Social and related scientists 13,000 17,000 31,000 37,000 46,000 58,000 52,000 60,000
Engineers 12,000 13,000 18,000 17,000 26,000 31,000 33,000 42,000

S&E-related occupations 135,000 254,000 322,000 372,000 427,000 492,000 537,000 683,000
Non-S&E occupations 670,000 1,195,000 1,385,000 1,555,000 1,809,000 1,994,000 2,164,000 2,311,000

Not Hispanic or Latino                
American Indian or Alaska Native 71,000 50,000 65,000 63,000 68,000 121,000 71,000 48,000

S&E occupations 4,000 3,000 3,000 1,000 5,000 4,000 3,000 7,000
Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists D D S D D * S D
Computer and mathematical scientists 2,000 * 1,000 * S S D D
Physical and related scientists 1,000 * * D D D D D
Social and related scientists D * S S 1,000 * * S
Engineers 1,000 S * D D S D 2,000

S&E-related occupations 12,000 13,000 22,000 18,000 16,000 15,000 17,000 7,000
Non-S&E occupations 55,000 34,000 40,000 44,000 47,000 101,000 51,000 34,000

Asian 999,000 1,359,000 1,687,000 1,882,000 2,142,000 2,457,000 2,682,000 3,082,000
S&E occupations 166,000 260,000 293,000 417,000 409,000 488,000 511,000 577,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 23,000 62,000 63,000 57,000 55,000 72,000 79,000 81,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 93,000 124,000 155,000 272,000 257,000 307,000 315,000 346,000
Physical and related scientists 13,000 13,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 15,000 19,000 16,000
Social and related scientists 11,000 15,000 24,000 32,000 26,000 30,000 32,000 53,000
Engineers 27,000 46,000 36,000 40,000 54,000 64,000 66,000 82,000
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TABLE 6-2

Employed college graduates, by sex, ethnicity, race, and major occupation: 2003–23
(Number)

Sex, ethnicity, race, and occupation 2003 2010 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023a

S&E-related occupations 260,000 382,000 437,000 467,000 537,000 625,000 656,000 885,000
Non-S&E occupations 572,000 718,000 957,000 998,000 1,196,000 1,343,000 1,516,000 1,620,000

Black or African American 1,207,000 1,616,000 1,865,000 2,077,000 2,292,000 2,344,000 2,432,000 2,719,000
S&E occupations 80,000 108,000 110,000 104,000 168,000 135,000 144,000 175,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 6,000 9,000 11,000 10,000 9,000 12,000 19,000 16,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 45,000 71,000 65,000 50,000 109,000 70,000 83,000 96,000
Physical and related scientists 2,000 4,000 5,000 4,000 5,000 7,000 4,000 7,000
Social and related scientists 17,000 14,000 18,000 24,000 34,000 33,000 28,000 39,000
Engineers 10,000 9,000 11,000 16,000 11,000 12,000 10,000 16,000

S&E-related occupations 199,000 257,000 291,000 301,000 362,000 355,000 488,000 612,000
Non-S&E occupations 928,000 1,251,000 1,465,000 1,671,000 1,762,000 1,854,000 1,801,000 1,932,000

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 38,000 52,000 57,000 75,000 67,000 51,000 65,000 20,000
S&E occupations 3,000 4,000 2,000 2,000 5,000 3,000 5,000 S

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists D S * 1,000 S D D D
Computer and mathematical scientists 2,000 * D S S D S D
Physical and related scientists D D D D * D D D
Social and related scientists D S * S S S S D
Engineers D D * D D D D D

S&E-related occupations 12,000 11,000 12,000 14,000 9,000 9,000 S 7,000
Non-S&E occupations 23,000 37,000 43,000 59,000 52,000 40,000 42,000 11,000

White 11,734,000 15,036,000 16,169,000 16,582,000 17,391,000 18,005,000 17,710,000 19,625,000
S&E occupations 874,000 1,009,000 1,130,000 1,144,000 1,188,000 1,322,000 1,386,000 1,513,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 122,000 200,000 207,000 209,000 196,000 212,000 223,000 264,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 386,000 365,000 407,000 461,000 486,000 519,000 564,000 645,000
Physical and related scientists 61,000 72,000 71,000 64,000 72,000 105,000 98,000 116,000
Social and related scientists 204,000 244,000 279,000 240,000 266,000 296,000 307,000 233,000
Engineers 101,000 127,000 165,000 171,000 168,000 190,000 194,000 255,000

S&E-related occupations 2,158,000 2,911,000 3,063,000 3,313,000 3,314,000 3,491,000 3,649,000 4,242,000
Non-S&E occupations 8,702,000 11,115,000 11,976,000 12,125,000 12,889,000 13,192,000 12,676,000 13,870,000

More than one race 201,000 333,000 381,000 494,000 550,000 695,000 626,000 864,000
S&E occupations 19,000 18,000 23,000 31,000 37,000 58,000 45,000 63,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 3,000 3,000 3,000 7,000 4,000 6,000 9,000 11,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 7,000 7,000 5,000 9,000 15,000 28,000 14,000 26,000
Physical and related scientists S S 1,000 1,000 4,000 4,000 3,000 4,000
Social and related scientists 4,000 3,000 9,000 8,000 6,000 9,000 12,000 11,000
Engineers 3,000 3,000 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 8,000 11,000
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TABLE 6-2

Employed college graduates, by sex, ethnicity, race, and major occupation: 2003–23
(Number)

Sex, ethnicity, race, and occupation 2003 2010 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023a

S&E-related occupations 38,000 50,000 76,000 73,000 99,000 121,000 129,000 233,000
Non-S&E occupations 144,000 265,000 282,000 390,000 414,000 516,000 452,000 569,000

Male 17,463,000 20,644,000 21,787,000 22,723,000 23,323,000 24,183,000 25,271,000 26,458,000
S&E occupations 3,385,000 3,888,000 4,084,000 4,590,000 4,803,000 5,274,000 5,594,000 6,126,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 257,000 310,000 328,000 329,000 319,000 361,000 427,000 408,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 1,378,000 1,795,000 1,980,000 2,323,000 2,500,000 2,799,000 2,979,000 3,360,000
Physical and related scientists 215,000 229,000 224,000 239,000 259,000 267,000 273,000 270,000
Social and related scientists 226,000 223,000 234,000 229,000 266,000 235,000 279,000 233,000
Engineers 1,309,000 1,331,000 1,319,000 1,469,000 1,459,000 1,612,000 1,636,000 1,855,000

S&E-related occupations 2,341,000 3,089,000 3,285,000 3,309,000 3,507,000 3,785,000 4,028,000 4,584,000
Non-S&E occupations 11,736,000 13,667,000 14,418,000 14,824,000 15,013,000 15,125,000 15,649,000 15,748,000
Hispanic or Latino 847,000 1,365,000 1,566,000 1,741,000 1,889,000 2,135,000 2,401,000 2,771,000

S&E occupations 142,000 191,000 237,000 270,000 351,000 382,000 485,000 600,000
Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 9,000 13,000 17,000 18,000 14,000 30,000 37,000 45,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 54,000 73,000 107,000 120,000 151,000 189,000 254,000 325,000
Physical and related scientists 8,000 7,000 11,000 10,000 19,000 17,000 21,000 22,000
Social and related scientists 9,000 13,000 16,000 19,000 S 19,000 28,000 24,000
Engineers 63,000 85,000 86,000 103,000 118,000 128,000 145,000 184,000

S&E-related occupations 130,000 179,000 249,000 257,000 275,000 328,000 307,000 459,000
Non-S&E occupations 576,000 995,000 1,080,000 1,214,000 1,263,000 1,424,000 1,608,000 1,712,000

Not Hispanic or Latino                
American Indian or Alaska Native 61,000 68,000 65,000 55,000 53,000 62,000 55,000 64,000

S&E occupations 10,000 7,000 7,000 9,000 9,000 S 7,000 6,000
Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 3,000 * 1,000 2,000 * S D *
Computer and mathematical scientists 2,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 S S S S
Physical and related scientists D S * * S 1,000 1,000 D
Social and related scientists S D 2,000 S S S * D
Engineers 3,000 4,000 3,000 4,000 3,000 3,000 2,000 S

S&E-related occupations 8,000 9,000 10,000 9,000 12,000 14,000 5,000 6,000
Non-S&E occupations 43,000 52,000 48,000 37,000 32,000 31,000 43,000 52,000

Asian 1,223,000 1,852,000 1,984,000 2,118,000 2,357,000 2,605,000 2,793,000 3,051,000
S&E occupations 457,000 708,000 702,000 904,000 929,000 1,055,000 1,154,000 1,194,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 37,000 50,000 54,000 57,000 70,000 86,000 88,000 67,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 238,000 412,000 417,000 541,000 583,000 648,000 749,000 761,000
Physical and related scientists 23,000 27,000 33,000 48,000 35,000 40,000 42,000 37,000
Social and related scientists 13,000 13,000 17,000 19,000 12,000 14,000 25,000 22,000
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Employed college graduates, by sex, ethnicity, race, and major occupation: 2003–23
(Number)

Sex, ethnicity, race, and occupation 2003 2010 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023a

Engineers 146,000 205,000 181,000 239,000 228,000 268,000 250,000 307,000
S&E-related occupations 218,000 414,000 472,000 404,000 505,000 525,000 608,000 779,000
Non-S&E occupations 548,000 729,000 809,000 811,000 923,000 1,025,000 1,031,000 1,078,000

Black or African American 847,000 1,131,000 1,275,000 1,358,000 1,513,000 1,551,000 1,677,000 1,804,000
S&E occupations 119,000 143,000 165,000 204,000 214,000 244,000 255,000 313,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 7,000 11,000 8,000 7,000 10,000 11,000 12,000 14,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 57,000 70,000 96,000 112,000 132,000 144,000 159,000 198,000
Physical and related scientists 6,000 7,000 7,000 9,000 6,000 11,000 12,000 8,000
Social and related scientists 10,000 10,000 8,000 19,000 14,000 14,000 16,000 20,000
Engineers 40,000 45,000 46,000 58,000 51,000 65,000 55,000 74,000

S&E-related occupations 86,000 144,000 171,000 213,000 248,000 257,000 268,000 277,000
Non-S&E occupations 641,000 844,000 939,000 941,000 1,051,000 1,049,000 1,154,000 1,215,000

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 52,000 67,000 75,000 107,000 70,000 78,000 70,000 22,000
S&E occupations 11,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 19,000 14,000 11,000 6,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists D S 1,000 D * D D D
Computer and mathematical scientists 6,000 2,000 4,000 5,000 9,000 S 5,000 2,000
Physical and related scientists D * D D D D S D
Social and related scientists D D D * D * * D
Engineers 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 8,000 7,000 5,000 S

S&E-related occupations 9,000 17,000 12,000 8,000 7,000 S 18,000 3,000
Non-S&E occupations 33,000 41,000 53,000 90,000 45,000 42,000 41,000 13,000

White 14,239,000 15,910,000 16,529,000 16,913,000 17,044,000 17,264,000 17,663,000 18,045,000
S&E occupations 2,605,000 2,780,000 2,902,000 3,123,000 3,209,000 3,461,000 3,557,000 3,841,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 199,000 228,000 242,000 241,000 218,000 227,000 278,000 277,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 1,004,000 1,210,000 1,319,000 1,504,000 1,584,000 1,740,000 1,732,000 1,974,000
Physical and related scientists 176,000 184,000 170,000 169,000 194,000 196,000 191,000 195,000
Social and related scientists 190,000 183,000 188,000 168,000 186,000 185,000 206,000 159,000
Engineers 1,037,000 975,000 984,000 1,041,000 1,027,000 1,114,000 1,151,000 1,235,000

S&E-related occupations 1,864,000 2,297,000 2,317,000 2,363,000 2,412,000 2,562,000 2,763,000 2,917,000
Non-S&E occupations 9,770,000 10,833,000 11,309,000 11,427,000 11,423,000 11,240,000 11,343,000 11,287,000

More than one race 193,000 252,000 292,000 432,000 396,000 490,000 612,000 700,000
S&E occupations 41,000 51,000 61,000 72,000 73,000 100,000 124,000 167,000

Biological, agricultural, and other life scientists 3,000 5,000 6,000 5,000 5,000 7,000 S 5,000
Computer and mathematical scientists 18,000 26,000 35,000 41,000 38,000 60,000 76,000 96,000
Physical and related scientists 2,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 3,000 3,000 6,000 6,000
Social and related scientists 3,000 4,000 3,000 3,000 4,000 3,000 3,000 7,000



National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics |  NSF 25-322  

TABLE 6-2

Employed college graduates, by sex, ethnicity, race, and major occupation: 2003–23
(Number)

Sex, ethnicity, race, and occupation 2003 2010 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023a

Engineers 15,000 14,000 16,000 21,000 23,000 27,000 28,000 52,000
S&E-related occupations 27,000 29,000 52,000 56,000 48,000 76,000 60,000 143,000
Non-S&E occupations 126,000 172,000 180,000 305,000 276,000 313,000 429,000 390,000

* = suppressed when population estimate < 500. D = suppressed to avoid disclosure of confidential information. S = suppressed for reliability; coefficient of variation exceeds publication standards. 
 
S&E = science and engineering. 
 
a The 2023 estimates by sex were based on responses to the question, "What sex were you assigned at birth, on your original birth certificate? 1. Male, 2. Female," which was a change from prior survey cycles. In 2021, 
the question was "What is your sex?  1. Male, 2. Female," and in 2019 and earlier years, the question was "Are you ... 1. Male, 2. Female."

Note(s):
Numbers are rounded to the nearest 1,000. Detail may not add to total because of rounding. Hispanic or Latino may be any race; race categories exclude Hispanic origin.

Source(s):
National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, National Survey of College Graduates, 2023.
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